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Interim Financial Statements and £500,000 Subscription

 
The Company announces  the publ ication of i ts  Interim Financial  Statements  for the period ended 31 December 2024 and

the rais ing of a  further £500,000 through the issue of A Shares 1. 
 
The Interim Financial  Statements  are a lso avai lable on the 'Shareholder Documents ' page of the Company's  website
at www.mac-alpha.com.
 
P ursuant to the Forward P urchase Agreement between the Company, Marwyn General  Partner I I  Limited and Marwyn Value
I nvestors  I I  LP  (related par9es  of the Company through common management) detai led in the Company's  prospectus  of 24
December 2021, the Company has  ra ised £500,000 through the issue of 500,000 A Shares  (with C lass  A Warrants  being
issued on the bas is  of one Class  A Warrant per A Share) at a  price of £1 per share. The capital  i s  being raised to support the
execu9on of the Company's  stated strategy and wi l l  be invested in ful l  upon receipt in i ts  subs idiary, M AC Alpha (BVI )
Limited. The Company's  subs idiary is  a  related party of the Company due to i ts  minori ty interests  being held by another
related party to the Company as  disclosed in the Interim Financial  Statements .
 
A P D M R No9fica9on and a P C A No9fica9on are set out at the bo=om of this  announcement. As  the A Shares  are unl isted
and carry no voting rights , the total  number of voting rights  in the Company remains  unchanged.  Accordingly, shareholders
should use the total  number of O rdinary Shares  in the Company in issue of 700,000 as  the denominator for the
calcula9ons by which they wi l l  determine whether they are required to no9fy their interest in the Company under the
Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules  of the Financial  Conduct Authori ty. 

Notes

1 The A Shares  are ordinary equity shares  with the same economic rights  as  the Company's  ordinary shares  but without

vo9ng rights . They are conver9ble into ordinary shares  on a one-for-one bas is  at the 9me at which the Company next

publ ishes  a  prospectus  or equivalent document in relation to the further issue of ordinary shares.

 

 

Enquiries:

 
Company Secretary
Antoinette Vanderpui je -  +44(0)207 004 2700
 
 

MAC ALPHA LIMITED

Unaudited Interim
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 6 months ended 31 December 2024

 

MANAGEMENT REPORT

We present to shareholders  the unaudited condensed consol idated financial  s tatements  of M AC Alpha Limited (the
"Company") for the s ix months  to 31 December 2024 (the "Interim Financial Statements"), consol ida9ng the results  of M AC
Alpha Limited and i ts  subs idiary, MAC Alpha (BVI) Limited (col lectively, the "Group" or "MAC").

Strategy
The Company was incorporated on 11 O ctober 2021 and subsequently l i s ted on the Main Market of the London Stock
Exchange on 24 December 2021. The Company has  been formed for the purpose of effec9ng a merger, share exchange, asset
acquis i9on, share or debt purchase, reorganisa9on, or s imi lar bus iness  combina9on with one or more bus inesses. The
Company's  objec9ve is  to generate a=rac9ve long term returns  for shareholders  and to enhance value by suppor9ng
sustainable growth, acquis i tions, and performance improvements  within the acquired companies .

W hi le a  broad range of sectors  wi l l  be cons idered by the Directors , those which they bel ieve wi l l  provide the greatest
opportunity and which the Company wi l l  ini tia l ly focus  on include:

•      Automotive & Transport;
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•      Automotive & Transport;
•      Business-to-Bus iness  Services;
•      Clean Technology;
•      Consumer & Luxury Goods;
•      Financial  Services , Banking & Fin Tech;
•      Insurance, Reinsurance & InsurTech, & Other Vertical  Marketplaces;
•      Media & Technology; and
•      Healthcare & Diagnostics .

The Directors  may cons ider other sectors  i f they bel ieve such sectors  present a  suitable opportunity for the Company.

The Company wi l l  seek to iden9fy s i tua9ons where a combina9on of management exper9se, improving opera9ng
performance, freeing up cashflow for investment and implementa9on of a  focussed buy and bui ld strategy can unlock
growth in their core markets  and often into new terri tories  and adjacent sectors .

Activity
The Directors  have iden9fied and met with several  poten9al  management teams over the period and conducted prel iminary
due di l igence on a variety of opportuni9es. Although none of these engagements  have resulted in appoin9ng a management
partner or completing a  platform acquis i tion, the Directors  continue to progress  discuss ions.

Results
The Group's  loss  aKer taxa9on for the period to 31 December 2024 was £152,099 (31 December 2023: loss  of £137,174).
The Group held a  cash balance at the period end of £92,033 (as  at 30 June 2024: £270,534).

Directors
The Directors  of the Company have served as  Directors  during the period and unti l  the date of this  report as  set out below:

James Corsel l i s  (Chairman);
Antoinette Vanderpui je (Non-Executive Director); and
Tom Basset (Non-Executive Director).

Dividend Policy
The Company has  not yet acquired a trading bus iness  and i t i s  therefore inappropriate to make a forecast of the l ikel ihood
of any future dividends. The Directors  intend to determine the Company's  dividend pol icy fol lowing comple9on of an
acquis i9on and, in any event, wi l l  only commence the payment of dividends when i t becomes commercial ly prudent to do
so.

Corporate Governance
During the previous  period, the Company had a Standard Lis9ng and was therefore not required to comply with the
provis ions  of the UK  Corporate Governance Code. O n 29 July 2024, the new UK  Lis9ng Rules  came into force; under the new
regime, the Company trans i9oned to the Shel l  Companies  Category and therefore con9nued to not be required to comply
with the provis ions  of the UK Corporate Governance Code.

Given the s ize and nature of the Group the Directors  have decided not to adopt the UK  Corporate Governance Code.
Nevertheless , the Board is  commi=ed to maintaining high standards  of corporate governance and wi l l  cons ider whether to
voluntari ly adopt and comply with the UK  Corporate Governance Code as  part of any acquis i9on, taking into account the
Company's  s ize and status  at that time.

The Company currently compl ies  with the fol lowing principles  of the UK Corporate Governance Code:

·      The Company is  led by an effec9ve and entrepreneuria l  Board of Directors  (''Board''), whose role is  to promote the
long term sustainable success  of the Company, genera9ng value for shareholders  and contribu9ng to wider
society;

·      The Board ensures  that i t has  the pol icies , processes , informa9on, 9me and resources  i t needs  in order to func9on
effectively and efficiently; and

·      The Board ensures  that the necessary resources  are in place for the Company to meet i ts  objec9ves  and measure
performance against them.

Given the s ize and nature of the Company, the Board has  not establ ished any commi=ees and intends to make decis ions  as
a whole. I f the need should arise in the future, for example fol lowing any acquis i9on, the Board may set up commi=ees and
may decide to comply with the UK Corporate Governance Code.

Risks
The Directors  have carried out a  robust assessment of the principal  risks  facing the Group including those that would
threaten i ts  bus iness  model , future performance, solvency or l iquidity. There have been no s ignificant changes  to the
principal  risks  described in the Group's  Audited Annual  Report and Consol idated Financial  Statements  for the year ended
30 June 2024. The Directors  are of the opinion that the risks  detai led therein are appl icable to the s ix-month period to 31
December 2024, as  wel l  as  the remaining s ix months  of the current financial  year.

Outlook
The Directors  remain highly confident that the l i s ted status  and flexible structure of the Company wi l l  provide an a=rac9ve
platform from which to execute a  buy-and-bui ld growth strategy alongs ide a management partner.

Each of the Directors  confi rms that, to the best of their knowledge:

(a) these I nterim Financial  Statements , which have been prepared in accordance with I AS 34 "Interim Financial
Reporting" as  adopted by the European Union, give a  true and fa ir view of the assets , l iabi l i9es , financial  pos i9on
and profi t or loss  of the Company; and

(b) these Interim Financial  Statements  comply with the requirements  of DTR 4.2.

Neither the Company nor the Directors  accept any l iabi l i ty to any person in relation to the interim financial  report except to
the extent that such l iabi l i ty could arise under appl icable law.

Detai ls  on the Company's  Board of Directors  can be found on the Company website at www.mac-alpha.com.
 
 
 
James Corsellis
Chairman
14 February 2025

 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 

 
Six months

ended

 Six months
ended

  31 December  31 December

  2024  2023

 Note Unaudited  Unaudited
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  £'s  £'s

   

Administrative expenses 6 (156,243) (149,240)

Total operating loss  (156,243)  (149,240)

Finance income 4,144 12,066

Loss before income taxes (152,099)  (137,174)

Income tax - -

Loss for the period  (152,099)  (137,174)

Total  other comprehensive income  - -

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (152,099)  (137,174)

 
Loss per ordinary share  £'s  £'s

Basic and Di luted 7 (0.1170) (0.1055)

The Group's  activi ties  derive from continuing operations.

The Notes  on pages  9 to 18 form an integral  part of these Interim Financial  Statements .

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 

As at
31 December

2024  

As at
30 June

2024
Note Unaudited  Audited

 £'s  £'s
Assets     
Current assets     
Other receivables 9 12,314  5,325
Cash and cash equivalents 10 92,033  270,534
Total current assets 104,347  275,859

  
Total assets 104,347  275,859

  
Equity and liabilities   
Equity   
Ordinary shares 12 319,000  319,000
A shares 12 498,000  498,000
Sponsor share 12 1  1
Warrant reserve 12, 13 105,000  105,000
Warrant reserve A shares 12, 13 102,000  102,000
Share-based payment reserve 13, 15 67,516  67,516
Accumulated losses 13 (1,027,133)  (875,034)
Total equity 64,384  216,483
   
Current liabilities   
Trade and other payables 11 39,963  59,376
Total liabilities  39,963  59,376

   
Total equity and liabilities  104,347  275,859

The Notes  on pages  9 to 18 form an integral  part of these Interim Financial  Statements .

The I nterim Financial  Statements  were approved by the Board of Directors  on 14 February 2025 and were s igned on i ts
behalf by:
 
 
 
James Corsellis
Chairman

Tom Basset
Non-Executive Director

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

 
Ordinary

shares
A

Shares
Sponsor

Share
Warrant

reserve

Warrant
reserve

A
shares

Share
Based

Payment
Reserve

Accumulated
losses

Total
equity

 

 £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s
Balance at 1
July 2023

319,000 498,000 1 105,000 102,000 67,516 (589,506) 502,011

Total
comprehensive
loss  for the
period

- - - - - - (137,174) (137,174)

Balance as at
31 December
2023

319,000 498,000 1 105,000 102,000 67,516 (726,680) 364,837



2023
         
         

 
Ordinary

shares
A

Shares
Sponsor

Share
Warrant
reserve

Warrant
reserve

A shares

Share
Based

Payment
Reserve

Accumulated
losses

Total
equity

 £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s
Balance at 1
July 2024

319,000 498,000 1 105,000 102,000 67,516 (875,034) 216,483

Total
comprehensive
loss  for the
period

- - - - - - (152,099) (152,099)

Balance as at
31 December
2024

319,000 498,000 1 105,000 102,000 67,516 (1,027,133) 64,384

The Notes  on pages  9 to 18 form an integral  part of these Interim Financial  Statements .

 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Six months

ended
31 December

2024  

Six months
ended

31 December
2023

Note Unaudited  Unaudited
 £'s  £'s

Operating activities
Loss  for the period (152,099) (137,174)

Adjustments to reconcile total operating loss to net cash
flows:
Finance income (4,144) (12,066)
Working capital adjustments:
Increase in trade and other receivables  and prepayments (6,989) (10,985)
Decrease in trade and other payables (19,413) (15,171)
Net cash flows used in operating activities (182,645)  (175,396)

Investing activities
Interest received 4,144 12,066
Net cash flows received from investing activities 4,144 12,066

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (178,501) (163,330)
Cash and cash equivalents  at the beginning of the period 270,534 554,446
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 10 92,033  391,116

The Notes  on pages  9 to 18 form an integral  part of these Interim Financial  Statements .

 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
1.    GENERAL INFORMATION

M AC Alpha Limited was incorporated on 11 O ctober 2021 in the Bri9sh Virgin I s lands  ("BVI") as  a  BVI  bus iness  Company
(registered number 2078235) under the BVI  Bus iness  Company Act, 2004. The Company was l i s ted on the Main Market of
the London Stock Exchange on 24 December 2021 and has  i ts  registered address  at Commerce House, W ickhams Cay 1, P.O.
Box 3140, Road Town, Tortola, VG1110, Bri tish Virgin Is lands.

The Company has  been formed for the purpose of effec9ng a merger, share exchange, asset acquis i9on, share or debt
purchase, reorganisa9on, or s imi lar bus iness  combina9on with one or more bus inesses. The Company has  one subs idiary,
MAC Alpha (BVI) Limited (together with the Company the "Group").

2.    ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a)   Basis of preparation

These Condensed Consol idated Financial  Statements  ("Interim Financial Statements") have been prepared in accordance
with IAS 34 Interim Financial  Reporting and are presented on a condensed bas is .

The I nterim Financial  Statements  do not include al l  the informa9on and disclosures  required in the annual  financial
statements  and should be read in conjunc9on with the Group's  Annual  Report and Consol idated Financial  Statements  for
the year ended 30 June 2024 ("2024 Annual Report"), which is  avai lable on the Company's  website, www.mac-alpha.com.
Accoun9ng pol icies  appl icable to these I nterim Financial  Statements  are cons istent with those appl ied in the 2024 Annual
Report.

(b)   Going concern

The I nterim Financial  Statements  have been prepared on a going concern bas is , which assumes that the Group wi l l
con9nue to be able to meet i ts  l iabi l i9es  as  they fa l l  due the foreseeable future. The Group had cash resources  of £92,033
at 31 December 2024 (30 June 2024: £270,534) and net assets  of £64,384 (30 June 2024: £216,483). The Directors  have
considered the financial  pos i9on of the Group and reviewed forecasts  and budgets  for a  period of at least 12 months
fol lowing the approval  of the Interim Financial  Statements .  

O n 16 December 2021, the Company entered into a  forward purchase agreement ("FPA") with Marwyn Value I nvestors  I I  LP
(''MV I II L P'') of up to £20 mi l l ion, which may be drawn for general  working capital  purposes  and to fund due di l igence
costs . Any drawdown is  subject to the prior approval  of M VI  I I  LP, who has  ass igned discre9onary authori ty for porPol io
and risk management to M I M LLP  under the terms of a  management agreement, and the sa9sfac9on of condi9ons
precedent. O n 5 March 2023, the Company drew down £600,000 under the F PA and accordingly i ssued 600,000 A shares
and 600,000 matching A warrants  as  set out in the F PA. As  at the date of these accounts , M I M LLP  as  manager of the
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and 600,000 matching A warrants  as  set out in the F PA. As  at the date of these accounts , M I M LLP  as  manager of the
Marwyn Funds has  provided a letter of support ("Letter of Support") which states  that i ts  current intention is  to provide the
financial  resources  needed to support the Group in con9nuing to pursue i ts  stated strategy. I t i s  expected that any
necessary financing wi l l  be provided via  the FPA.

O n 14 February 2025, the Company drew down a further £500,000 under the F PA and accordingly i ssued 500,000 A shares
and 500,000 matching A warrants  as  set out in the F PA.  This  addi9onal  drawdown provides  the Company with sufficient
cash to meet i ts  expected l iabi l i ties  for a  period of 12 months  from the balance sheet date.

The Directors  have reviewed the working capital  model  for the Group in detai l  and cons idered the further drawdown under
the F PA, and Le=er of Support and are therefore sa9sfied that the Company wi l l  have sufficient cash to meet i ts  ongoing
operating costs  as  the Company pursues  i ts  stated investment strategy.

(c)    New standards and amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective and adopted by the Group

I F RSs  appl icable to the I nterim Financial  Statements  of the Group for the s ix-month period to 31 December 2024 have been
appl ied.

Standards issued but not yet effective

The fol lowing standards  are issued but not yet effec9ve. The Group intends to adopt these standards, i f appl icable, when
they become effective. It i s  not currently expected that these standards  wi l l  have a materia l  impact on the Group.

Standard Effective date
Amendments  to IAS 21 Lack of Exchangeabi l i ty. 1 January 2025
Amendments  IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 regarding the class i fication and measurement of
financial  instruments*.

1 January 2026

IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure of financial  Statements*. 1 January 2027
*Subject to EU endorsement

3.    CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The prepara9on of the Group's  I nterim financial  s tatements  under I F RS requires  the Directors  to make es9mates  and
assump9ons that affect the reported amounts  of assets  and l iabi l i9es  and the disclosure of con9ngent assets  and
l iabi l i9es. Es9mates  and judgements  are con9nual ly evaluated and are based on historical  experience and other factors
including expecta9ons of future events  that are bel ieved to be reasonable under the ci rcumstances. Actual  results  may
differ from these estimates.

There were no cri tical  accounting estimates  or judgements  in the year, those l i s ted below related to prior periods.

Classification of warrants

O n 24 December 2021, the Company issued 700,000 ordinary shares  and matching warrants  ("Warrants"). Under the terms
of the warrant instrument, warrant holders  are able to acquire one ordinary share per warrant at a  price of £1 per ordinary
share.  The Warrants  are exercisable at any 9me un9l  five years  aKer the I P O  date, being 24 December 2021. Further on 5
March 2023, the Company issued 600,000 A shares  and matching C lass  A Warrants  ("A Warrants") being issued on the
bas is  of one C lass  A Warrant per A Share at a  price of £1 per share. The Warrants  are exercisable at any 9me un9l  five
years  after the IPO date being 24 December 2021.

The Warrants  and A Warrants  can only be class ified as  equity i f they wi l l  be se=led only by the issuer exchanging a  fixed
amount of cash or another financial  asset for a  fixed number of i ts  own equity instruments . The warrant instruments
contain an exercise price adjustment ("Exercise Price Adjustment"), whereby i f the corresponding shares  are issued at less
than £1 before or as  part of an acquis i9on then the exercise price equals  the discounted issue price, as  a  result the fixed-
for-fixed requirement is  breached. However, i t i s  the opinion of the Directors  that whi lst the Exercise P rice Adjustment
exists , the l ikel ihood of this  being used is  remote, and therefore i t i s  most appropriate for the Warrants  and A Warrants  to
be class i fied as  equity.

4.    SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Board of Directors  i s  the Group's  chief opera9ng decis ion-maker. As  the Group has  not yet acquired an opera9ng
business , the Board cons iders  the Group as  a  whole for the purposes  of assess ing performance and al loca9ng resources,
and therefore the Group has  one reportable operating segment.

5.    EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The Group does  not have any employees. During the s ix months  to 31 December 2024, the Company had three serving
Directors  as  detai led on page 2, no Director received remunera9on under the terms of their D irector service agreements  (31
December 2023: 3 Directors  and £Ni l ). The Company's  subs idiary has  issued I ncen9ve Shares , as  more ful ly disclosed in
Note 15, in which the Directors  are indirectly beneficia l ly interested.

6.    ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Six months
ended

31 December
2024  

Six months
ended

31 December
2023

£'s  £'s
Group expenses by nature
Profess ional  support 145,590 139,196
Audit fees  payable in respect of the audit of the Group 9,070 9,057
Other expenses 1,583 987

156,243  149,240

7.    LOSS PER ORDINARY SHARE

Basic EP S is  calculated by dividing the loss  a=ributable to equity holders  of the company by the weighted average number
of ordinary shares  in issue during the period. Di luted EP S is  calculated by adjus9ng the weighted average number of
ordinary shares  outstanding to assume convers ion of a l l  di lu9ve poten9al  ordinary shares. The weighted average number
of shares  has  not been adjusted in calculating di luted EPS as  there are no instruments  which have a current di lutive effect.

The Company maintains  different share classes , of which ordinary shares , A shares  and sponsor shares  were in issue in
the current and prior period. The key difference between ordinary shares  and A shares  is  that the ordinary shares  are
traded with vo9ng rights  a=ached and the A shares  are not l i s ted and do not carry vo9ng rights . The ordinary share and A
share classes  both have equal  rights  to the res idual  net assets  of the Company, which enables  them to be cons idered
col lectively as  one class  per the provis ions  of IAS 33.

The sponsor share has  no distribution rights  so has  been ignored for the purposes  of IAS 33.

Refer to Note 15 (share-based payments) for instruments  that could potentia l ly di lute bas ic EPS in the future.

 Six months
ended

Six months
ended



ended
31 December

2024  

ended
31 December

2023
Loss  attributable to owners  of the parent (£'s ) (152,099)  (137,174)
Weighted average in issue 1,300,000  1,300,000
Basic and di luted loss  per ordinary share (£'s ) (0.1170) (0.1055)

8.    INVESTMENTS

Principal subsidiary undertakings of the Group

The Company directly owns the whole of the issued ordinary share capital  of i ts  subs idiary undertaking. Detai ls  of the
Company's  subs idiary are presented below:

 
Subsidiary

Nature of
business

Country of
incorporation

Proportion of
ordinary shares
held by parent

Proportion of
ordinary shares
held by the Group

MAC Alpha (BVI) Limited Incentive vehicle BVI 100% 100%

The share capital  of M AC Alpha (BVI ) Limited cons ists  of both ordinary shares  and A ordinary shares  (the "Incentive
Shares"). The I ncen9ve Shares  are held by Marwyn Long Term I ncen9ve LP  (''MLTI'') and are non-vo9ng. Further detai l  on the
Incentive Shares  is  given in Note 15.

The registered office of M AC Alpha (BVI ) Limited is  Commerce House, W ickhams Cay 1, P.O. Box 3140, Road Town, Tortola,
Bri tish Virgin Is lands  VG1110, Bri tish Virgin Is lands.

9.    OTHER RECEIVABLES
As at

31 December
2024  

As at
30 June

 2024
£'s  £'s

Amounts receivable in one year:
Prepayments 12,314 5,325

12,314  5,325

There is  no materia l  difference between the book value and the fa ir value of the receivables . Receivables  are cons idered to
be past due once they have passed their contracted due date. Other receivables  are a l l  current.

10.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
As at

31 December
2024  

As at
30 June

 2024
£'s  £'s

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash at bank 92,033 270,534

92,033  270,534

Credit risk i s  managed on a Group bas is . Credit risk arises  from cash and cash equivalents  and deposits  with banks  and
financial  ins9tu9ons. For banks  and financial  ins9tu9ons, only independently rated par9es  with a  minimum short-term
credit rating of P-1, as  i ssued by Moody's , are accepted.

11.  TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
As at

31 December
2024  

As at
30 June

2024
£'s  £'s

Amounts falling due within one year:
Trade payables 2,927 3,647
Accruals 21,186 38,743
Due to a  related party (Note 16) 15,850 16,986

39,963  59,376

There is  no materia l  di fference between the book value and the fa ir value of the trade and other payables . Al l  trade
payables  are non-interest bearing and are usual ly paid within 30 days.

12.  STATED CAPITAL

Authorised

Unl imited ordinary shares  of no par value
Unl imited A shares  of no par value
Unl imited B shares  of no par value
100 sponsor shares  of no par value

As at
31 December

2024
 

As at
30 June

2024
£'s £'s

Issued
700,000 ordinary shares  of no par value 319,000 319,000
600,000 A shares  of no par value 498,000 498,000
1 sponsor share of no par value 1 1

O n incorpora9on, the Company issued 1 ordinary share of no par value to M VI  I I  Holdings  I  LP. O n 28 O ctober 2021, i t was
resolved that updated memorandum and ar9cles  ("Updated M&A") be adopted by the Company and with effect from the
9me the Updated M&A be registered with the Registrar of Corporate Affairs  in the Bri9sh Virgin I s lands, the 1 ordinary
share which was in issue by the Company be redes ignated as  1 sponsor share of no par value (the "Sponsor Share").

O n 24 December 2021, the Company issued 700,000 ordinary shares  and matching Warrants  at a  price of £1 for one



O n 24 December 2021, the Company issued 700,000 ordinary shares  and matching Warrants  at a  price of £1 for one
ordinary share and matching Warrant. Under the terms of the warrant instrument, warrant holders  are able to acquire one
ordinary share per warrant at a  price of £1 per ordinary share. Warrants  are accounted for as  equity instruments  under
I AS 32 and are measured at fa i r value at grant date, the combined market value of one ordinary share and one warrant was
considered to be £1, in l ine with the market price paid by third party investors . A Black Scholes  op9on pricing methodology
was used to determine the fa ir value of the Warrants ,

which cons idered the exercise price, expected vola9l i ty, ri sk free rate, expected dividends, and expected term. Warrants
have been ass igned a fa i r value of 15p per Warrant and each ordinary share has  been valued at 85p per share, therefore,
on issuance of the Warrants  £105,000 was recorded in the warrant reserve. Costs  of £276,000 directly a=ributable to the
equity ra ise were taken against stated capital  at the issuance date.

O n 5 March 2023, the Company issued 600,000 A shares  and matching A Warrants  at a  price of £1 for one A share and
matching A Warrant. Under the terms of the warrant instrument, warrant holders  are able to acquire one A share per
warrant at a  price of £1 per A share. A Warrants  are accounted for as  equity instruments  under I AS 32 and are measured at
fair value at grant date, the combined market value of one A share and one A Warrant was  cons idered to be £1, in l ine with
the market price paid by third party investors . A Black Scholes  op9on pricing methodology was used to determine the fa ir
value of the A Warrants , which cons idered the exercise price, expected vola9l i ty, ri sk free rate, expected dividends, and
expected term. A Warrants  have been ass igned a fa i r value of 17p per A Warrant and each A share has  been valued at 83p
per share, therefore, on issuance of the Warrants  £102,000 was recorded in the warrant reserve. There were no costs
directly attributable to the issue of shares.

Holders  of ordinary shares  are en9tled to receive no9ce and a=end and vote at any mee9ng of members  and have the right
to a  share in any distribu9on paid by the Company and a right to a  share in the distribu9on of the surplus  assets  of the
Company on a winding up. The A Shares  are ordinary equity shares  with the same economic rights  as  the Company's
ordinary shares  but without voting rights .

The Sponsor Share confers  upon the holder no right to receive no9ce and a=end and vote at any mee9ng of members , no
right to any distribu9on paid by the Company and no right to a  share in the distribu9on of the surplus  assets  of the
Company on a winding up. P rovided the holder of the Sponsor Share holds  directly or indirectly 5 per cent. or more of the
issued and outstanding shares  of the Company (of whatever class  other than any Sponsor Shares), they have the right to
appoint one Director to the Board.

P rovided the holder of the Sponsor Share holds  directly or indirectly 5 per cent. or more of the issued and outstanding
shares  of the Company (of whatever class  other than any Sponsor Shares) or i s  a  holder of incen9ve shares  the Company
must receive the prior consent of the holder of the Sponsor Share in order to:

i .       i ssue any further Sponsor Shares;
i i .      i ssue any class  of shares  on a non pre-emp9ve bas is  where the Company would be required to issue such

share pre-emptively i f i t were incorporated under the UK Companies  Act 2006 and acting in accordance with
the Pre-Emption Group's  Statement of Principles ; or

i i i .     amend, a l ter, or repeal  any exis9ng, or introduce any new share-based compensa9on or incen9ve scheme
in respect of the Group; and

i v.     take any ac9on that would not be permi=ed (or would only be permi=ed aKer an affirma9ve shareholder
vote) i f the Company were admitted to the Premium Segment of the Officia l  List.

The holder of the Sponsor Share has  the right to require that: (i ) any purchase or redemp9on by the Company of i ts  shares;
or (i i ) the Company's  abi l i ty to amend the Memorandum and Ar9cles , be subject to a  specia l  resolu9on of members  whi lst
the Sponsor (or an individual  holder of a  Sponsor Share) holds  directly or indirectly 5 per cent. or more of the issued and
outstanding shares  of the Company (of whatever class  other than any Sponsor Shares) or are a  holder of incentive shares.

13.  RESERVES

The fol lowing describes  the nature and purpose of each reserve within shareholders ' equity:

Accumulated losses
Cumulative losses  recognised in the Consol idated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Share based payment reserve
The share based payment reserve is  the cumula9ve amount recognised in rela9on to the equity-se=led share based
payment scheme as  further described in Note 15.

Warrant reserve
The warrant reserve is  the cumulative fa ir value attributed to warrants  issued attached to ordinary shares.

Warrant reserve A shares
The warrant reserve is  the cumulative fa ir value attributed to warrants  issued attached to A shares.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND ASSOCIATED RISKS

The Group has  the fol lowing categories  of financial  instruments:

As at
31 December

2024  

As at
30 June

 2024
£'s  £'s

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents  (Note 10) 92,033 270,534

92,033  270,534
   

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost    
Trade and other payables  (Note 11) 24,113 42,930
Due to a  related party (Note 16) 15,850 16,986

39,963  59,376

The fa ir value and book value of the financial  assets  and l iabi l i ties  are materia l ly equivalent.

The Group's  risk management pol icies  are establ ished to iden9fy and analyse the risks  faced by the Group, to set
appropriate risk l imits  and controls , and to monitor risks  and adherence l imits . Risk management pol icies  and systems are
reviewed regularly to reflect changes  in market conditions  and the Group's  activi ties .

Treasury ac9vi9es  are managed on a Group bas is  under pol icies  and procedures  approved and monitored by the Board.
These are focussed on maximis ing the interest earned by the Group on i ts  cash deposits  (refer Note 10). through effec9ve
management of the amount avai lable to be placed on deposit being cognisant of the ongoing working capital  requirements
of the Company. Any movement in interest rates  wi l l  not have a s ignificant effect on the Company or i ts  abi l i ty to con9nue
to pursue i ts  stated strategy and such movements  are therefore not cons idered to be a materia l  ri sk to the Company.

As  the Group's  assets  are predominantly cash and cash equivalents , market risk and l iquidity risk are not currently
cons idered to be materia l  ri sks  to the Group.

15.  SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS



15.  SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

Management Long Term Incentive Arrangements
The Group has  put in place a  Long-Term I ncen9ve P lan ("LTIP"), to ensure al ignment between Shareholders , and those
responsible for del ivering the Company's  strategy and attract and retain the best executive management ta lent.

The LTI P  wi l l  only reward the par9cipants  i f shareholder value is  created. This  ensures  a l ignment of the interests  of
management directly with those of Shareholders . As  at the balance sheet date, an execu9ve management team is  not yet in
place and as  such M LTI  i s  the only par9cipant in the LTI P. Any future issuances  of I ncen9ve Shares  to management wi l l  be
di lutive to MLTI. Under the LTIP, Incentive Shares  are issued by MAC Alpha (BVI) Limited (the "Subsidiary").

As  at the statement of financial  pos i9on date, M LTI  had subscribed for redeemable A ordinary shares  of £0.01 each in the
Subsidiary enti tl ing i t to 100 per cent. of the incentive value.

Preferred Return
The incen9ve arrangements  are subject to the Company's  shareholders  achieving a  preferred return of at least 7.5 per cent.
per annum on a compounded bas is  on the capital  they have invested 9me to 9me (with dividends and returns  of capital
being treated as  a  reduction in the amount invested at the relevant time) (the "Preferred Return").

Incentive Value
Subject to a  number of provis ions  detai led below, i f the P referred Return and at least one of the ves9ng condi9ons have
been met, the holders  of the I ncen9ve Shares  can give no9ce to redeem their I ncen9ve Shares  for ordinary shares  in the
Company ("O rdinary Shares") for an aggregate value equivalent to 20 per cent. of the "Growth", where Growth means the
excess  of the total  equity value of the Company and other shareholder returns  over and above i ts  aggregate paid up share
capital  (20 per cent. of the Growth being the "Incentive Value").

Grant date
The grant date of the Incentive Shares  wi l l  be the date that such shares  are issued.

Redemption / Exercise
Unless  otherwise determined and subject to the redemp9on condi9ons having been met, the Company and the holders  of
the I ncen9ve Shares  have the right to exchange each I ncen9ve Share for O rdinary Shares  in the Company, which wi l l  be
di lu9ve to the interests  of the holders  of O rdinary Shares. However, i f the Company has  sufficient cash resources  and the
Company so determines, the I ncen9ve Shares  may instead be redeemed for cash. I t i s  currently expected that in the
ordinary course of bus iness , I ncen9ve Shares  wi l l  be exchanged for O rdinary Shares. However, the Company retains  the
right but not the obl iga9on to redeem the I ncen9ve Shares  for cash instead. C ircumstances  where the Company may
exercise this  right include, but are not l imited to, where the Company is  not authorised to issue addi9onal  O rdinary Shares
or on the winding-up or takeover of the Company.

Any holder of I ncen9ve Shares  who exercises  their I ncen9ve Shares  prior to other holders  is  en9tled to their propor9on of
the I ncen9ve Value to the date that they exercise but no more. Their propor9on is  determined by the number of I ncen9ve
Shares  they hold relative to the total  number of i ssued shares  of the same class .

Vesting Conditions and Vesting Period
The I ncen9ve Shares  are subject to certain ves9ng condi9ons, at least one of which must be (and con9nue to be) sa9sfied
in order for a  holder of Incentive Shares  to exercise i ts  redemption right.

The vesting conditions  are as  fol lows:

i .              i t i s  later than the third anniversary of the ini9al  acquis i9on and earl ier than the seventh anniversary of the
Acquis i tion;

i i .             a  sale of a l l  or substan9al ly a l l  of the revenue or net assets  of the bus iness  of the Subs idiary in combina9on with
the distribution of the net proceeds of that sale to the Company and then to i ts  shareholders ;

i i i .            a  sale of a l l  of the issued ordinary shares  of the Subs idiary or a  merger of the Subs idiary in combina9on with the
distribution of the net proceeds of that sale or merger to the Company's  shareholders ;

iv.            whereby corporate ac9on or otherwise, the Company effects  an in-specie distribu9on of a l l  or substan9al ly a l l  of
the assets  of the Group to the Company's  shareholders ;

v.             aggregate cash dividends and cash capital  returns  to the Company's  Shareholders  are greater than or equal  to
aggregate subscription proceeds received by the Company;

vi .            a  winding-up of the Company;

vi i .           a  winding-up of the Subs idiary; or

vi i i .          a  sale, merger or change of control  of the Company.

I f any of the ves9ng condi9ons described in paragraphs (i i ) to (vi i i ) above are sa9sfied before the third anniversary of the
initia l  acquis i tion, the A Shares  wi l l  be treated as  having vested in ful l .

Holding of Incentive Shares
MLTI holds  Incentive Shares  enti tl ing i t in aggregate to 100 per cent. of the Incentive Value. Any future management partners
or senior execu9ve management team members  receiving I ncen9ve Shares  wi l l  be di lu9ve to the interests  of exis9ng
holders  of Incentive Shares , however the share of the Growth of the Incentive Shares  in aggregate wi l l  not increase.

The fol lowing shares  were issued on 25 November 2021.

Nominal  Price Issue price per A
ordinary share   

£'s

Number of
A ordinary
shares

Unrestricted
market value
at grant date

£'s

IFRS 2 Fair
value      

£'s

Marwyn Long Term
Incentive LP £0.01 7.50 2,000 15,000 67,516

Valuation of Incentive Shares
A valua9on of the incen9ve shares  has  been prepared by Deloi=e LLP  dated 3 February 2022 to determine the fa ir value of
the Incentive Shares  in accordance with IFRS 2 at grant date.

There are s igni ficant estimates  and assumptions  used in the valuation of the Incentive Shares. Management has  cons idered
at the grant date, the probabi l i ty of a  successful  first acquis i9on by the Company and the poten9al  range of value for the
Incentive Shares , based on the ci rcumstances  on the grant date.

The fa ir value of the I ncen9ve Shares  granted under the scheme was calculated us ing a  Monte Carlo model . The fa ir value
uses  an ungeared vola9l i ty of 25 per cent., and an expected term of seven years . The I ncen9ve Shares  are subject to the
P referred Return being achieved, which is  a  market performance condi9on, and as  such has  been taken into cons idera9on
in determining their fa i r value. A risk-free rate of 0.7 per cent. was  appl ied. The model  incorporates  a  range of probabi l i9es
for the l ikel ihood of an acquis i tion being made of a  given s ize.

As  the shares  issued to M LTI  were deemed to vest on issue, the ful l  expense of £52,516 rela9ng to the issue was recognised
in the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period ended 30 June 2022.



16.  RELATED PARTIES

James Corsel l i s , Antoine=e Vanderpui je and Tom Basset have served as  Directors  of the company during the period. James
Corsel l i s  i s  the managing partner of MIM LLP, and Antoinette Vanderpui je and Tom Basset are partners  of MIM LLP, MIM LLP
is  the manager of the Marwyn Fund, the Marwyn Fund holds  90% of the Company's  i ssued ordinary share capital , 100% of
the A ordinary shares  and 1 Sponsor Share.

Marwyn Value Investors  II  LP is  an enti ty within the Marwyn Fund, the Company has  entered into an FPA with Marwyn Value
I nvestors  I I  LP  under which the Company drew down £500,000 on 14 February 2025 fol lowing the balance sheet date (Ni l  in
the periods  ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023).

James Corsel l i s  i s  the managing partner of Marwyn Capital  LLP  ("MCLLP"), and Antoine=e Vanderpui je and Tom Basset are
also partners . MCLLP provides  corporate finance and managed services  support including named company secretary, to the
Company. O n an ongoing bas is  a  monthly fee of £10,470 per calendar month (£10,000 up to December 2023) is  charged for
the provis ion of the corporate finance services , and managed services  support i s  charged by M C LLP  on a 9me spent bas is .
The total  amount charged in the period ended 31 December 2024 by M C LLP  was £82,795 (31 December 2023: £78,900) and
they had incurred expenses  on behalf of the Group, which were subsequently recharged, of £8,365 (31 December 2023:
£9,087). An amount payable to M C LLP  of £15,850 (31 December 2023: £11,491) was  outstanding as  at the balance sheet
date.

17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There were no commitments  or con9ngent l iabi l i9es  outstanding at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: £Ni l ) which
would require disclosure or adjustment in these Interim Financial  Statements .

18.  POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

O n 14 February 2025, the Company drew down a further £500,000 under the F PA and accordingly i ssued 500,000 A shares
and 500,000 matching A warrants  as  set out in the F PA.  This  addi9onal  drawdown wi l l  be passed down to the Company's
subs idiary by way of a  capital  contribu9on, and provides  the Group with sufficient cash to meet i ts  l iabi l i9es  for a  period
of 12 months  from the balance sheet date.
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Notification of transactions of persons discharging managerial responsibilities and persons closely associated with them

 

1 Details of the person discharging managerial responsibilities/person closely associated

a) Name
Marwyn I nvestment Management LLP, a  person closely associated with James
Corsel l i s , Antoinette Vanderpui je and Tom Basset (Directors  of the Company).



2 Reason for the notification

a) Pos ition/status Sponsor

b)

Ini tia l
noti fication/
Amendment Initia l

3
Details of the issuer, emission allowance market parIcipant, aucIon plaJorm, aucIoneer or
auction monitor

a) Name MAC Alpha Limited

b) LEI 254900LOBYWJWYSAB947

4
Details of the transacIon(s): secIon to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type
of transaction; (iii) each date; and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted

a)

Descrip9on of
the financial
instrument,
type of
instrument

Identi fication
code

A Shares  of no par value

 

 

Unl isted

b)
Nature of the
transaction Subscription for shares

 

 

c)
P rice(s) and
volume(s)

Price(s) Volume(s)

£1.00 500,000

 

 

d)

Aggregated
information

- Aggregated
volume

- Price

500,000

£1.00

e)
Date of the
transaction 14 February 2025

f)
P lace of the
transaction Outs ide a trading venue

 

1 Details of the person discharging managerial responsibilities/person closely associated

a) Name

Marwyn I nvestment Management LLP, a  person closely associated
with James Corsel l i s , Antoine=e Vanderpui je and Tom Basset
(Directors  of the Company).

2 Reason for the notification



2 Reason for the notification

a) Pos ition/status Sponsor

b)
I ni9al  no9fica9on/
Amendment Initia l

3
Details of the issuer, emission allowance market parIcipant, aucIon plaJorm, aucIoneer or
auction monitor

a) Name MAC Alpha Limited

b) LEI 254900LOBYWJWYSAB947

4
Details of the transacIon(s): secIon to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type
of transaction; (iii) each date; and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted

a)

Descrip9on of the
financial  instrument,
type of instrument

Identi fication code

Class  A Warrants

 

Unl isted

b)
Nature of the
transaction

Warrants  issued on subscription for A Shares

 

c) Price(s) and volume(s)

 

Price(s) Volume(s)

NIL 500,000

d)

Aggregated information

- Aggregated volume

- Price

 

500,000

NIL

e) Date of the transaction 14 February 2025

f) Place of the transaction Outs ide a trading venue

 

This  announcement is  made in accordance with the requirements  of the UK  Market Abuse Regula9on ("MAR") and the

Company confirms that the PDMR's  noti fication obl igations  under MAR have also been satis fied.
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